Cinergy Communications Company 1419 W. Lloyd Expressway Evansville, IN 47710 phone 812.464.8964 fax 812.461.3363



Mr. Dale Roberts Director, Adjudication Division Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65101

FILED³
APR 2 4 2003

April 23, 2003

Reference:

YX-2003-1842

Missouri Public Service Commission

Dear Mr. Roberts:

XN-2003-0448

This letter and the enclosed pages are a supplemental filing at the request of Commission Staff. In the previous filing for this matter, we inadvertently overlooked a few details. This filing includes corrections to our Adoption Notice and our new Title Sheet. On the Adoption Notice, we had mistakenly titled it as "Supplement No. 1" and have corrected that with this filing which reads "Original Adoption Notice" in the top right corner. On the Title Sheet, we had mistakenly titled it as "Original Sheet No. 1" and have corrected that with this filing which reads "First Revised Sheet No. 1" in the top right corner.

Additionally, we had overlooked a mistake in the desired Effective Date and wish to update that. It had previously been June 21, 2003, but we have changed it with this filing to May 21, 2003 which would reflect the 30 day waiting period.

We apologize for the confusion and are greatly appreciative of your staff's professionalism. Thank you for your help and efforts in this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at 812.456.4746.

Very truly yours,

Adam Mueller

Regulatory Affairs Analyst

Cinergy Communications Company

ADOPTION SUPPLEMENT

OF

CINERGY COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY (Formerly Community Telephone Corporation)

Cinergy Communications Company hereby adopts, ratifies, and in every respect makes its own as if the same had been originally filed by it, P.S.C. MO. No. 1, filed with the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri, by Community Telephone Corporation.

ISSUED: April 21, 2003 EFFECTIVE: May 21, 2003

ISSUED BY:

John Cinelli, President

Cinergy Communications Company 1419 West Lloyd Expressway

Evansville, IN 47710

Adopts and Ratifies Community Telephone Corporation P.S.C. MO. No. 1 in its entirety

TITLE SHEET

MISSOURI INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

OF

CINERGY COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

f/k/a Community Telephone Corporation

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and facilities for telecommunications services provided by Cinergy Communications Company, formerly known as Community Telephone Corporation, within the State of Missouri. This tariff is on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission and copies may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business.

Cinergy Communications Company is a "competitive" telecommunications company as defined in Missouri Case Number TO-88-142 within the State of Missouri.

ISSUED: April 21, 2003 EFFECTIVE: May 21, 2003

ISSUED BY: John Cinelli, President

Cinergy Communications Company

1419 West Lloyd Expressway

Evansville, IN 47710